

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
DANIEL J.H. GREENWOOD
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
121 Hofstra University
Room 108
Hempstead, NY 11549
(516) 463-7013

BRENDA WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
LISA J. DANETZ
DÉMOS
358 Chestnut Hill Avenue
Suite 303
Brighton, MA 02135
(617) 232-5885

ALLEGRA CHAPMAN
DÉMOS
220 Fifth Avenue
Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10001
(212) 419-8772

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
THE COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE <i>AUSTIN</i> OR <i>MCCONNELL</i> BECAUSE BOTH DECISIONS PROPERLY RECOGNIZE THE FUNDAMENTAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS WITH RESPECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT PRO- TECTIONS FOR PARTICIPATION IN ELEC- TORAL CAMPAIGNS.....	4
A. Because Corporate “Speech” Is Legally Constrained and Does Not Reflect Views of Any Citizen, Business Corporations Do Not Have a Legitimate Claim to First Amendment “Expressive” Protection as Speakers in the Marketplace of Ideas.....	4
B. Corporate Electoral Participation Inter- feres with Republican Self-Government, Contrary to the First Amendment’s Polit- ical Goals	9
C. Corporate Participation in Candidate Campaigns Promotes Market Entrench- ment, Contrary to First Amendment Goals of Self-Governance.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Corbin v. Corbin</i> , 429 F. Supp. 276 (D.C. Ga. 1977)	7
<i>Dodge v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 170 N.W. 668 (Mich. 1919)	5, 9
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	12, 16
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	2, 13, 14
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15
<i>Gilbert v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 171 S.E. 814 (W. Va. 1933).....	10
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. State of New York</i> , 119 U.S. 129 (1886).....	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 4, 11, 17, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889).....	14
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Mackey</i> , 127 U.S. 205 (1888).....	14
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	13
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pac. RR Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	13, 14
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990).....	5
<i>Union Pac. RR Co. v. Trustees, Inc.</i> , 329 P.2d 398 (Utah 1958)	10
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 2.....	14
STATUTES	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, § 203	2
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tillman Act, 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864.....	15
2 U.S.C. § 441b	15
 REGULATIONS	
Securities Exchange Act Rule 14a-8(i), 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Law Inst., 1 Principles of Corp. Govern- ance (1994).....	10, 11
Tom Bannigson, <i>Nike Revisited: Can Commer- cial Corporations Engage in Non-Commercial Speech?</i> , 39 Conn. L. Rev. 379 (2006).....	8
Victor Brudney, <i>Business Corporations and Stockholders' Rights under the First Amend- ment</i> , 91 Yale L. J. 235 (1981).....	16
Jesse Drucker, <i>Wal-Mart's State Tax Evasion Ploy: Paying Rent to Itself</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Feb. 1, 2007	18
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Toward A General Theory of the First Amendment</i> (1966)	9
Pallavi Gogoi, <i>Wal-Mart Courts State Politicos: A new report shows that Wal-Mart has jacked up political contributions in states where it wants to reduce its tax bill</i> , Business Week, October 26, 2007	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel J.H. Greenwood, <i>Essential Speech: Why Corporate Speech Is Not Free</i> , 83 Iowa L. Rev. 995 (1998).....	7, 8, 10, 12
Thom Hartmann, <i>Unequal Protection: The Rise of Corporate Dominance and the Theft of Human Rights</i> (2002).....	13
Mary Hendrickson and William Heffernan, Concentration of Agriculture Markets, April 2007, available at http://civileats.com/wp-content/uploads/2009/05/2007-heffernanreport.pdf	18
Robert Michels, <i>Political Parties: A Sociological Study of the Oligarchical Tendencies of Modern Democracy</i> (Eden and Cedar Paul trans., Hearst’s Intl. Library Co. 1915)	11
Adam Winkler, <i>McConnell v. FEC, Corporate Political Speech, and the Legacy of the Segregated Fund Cases</i> , 3 Elec. L. J. 361 (2004)	14
